

Nos. 16-1351(L), 16-1362, 16-1373

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

JAMES DILLON,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

GENERATIONS FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

JAMES DILLON,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

BMO HARRIS BANK, N.A.,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

JAMES DILLON,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

BAY CITIES BANK  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeals from Orders of the United States District Court for the  
Middle District of North Carolina, No. 1:13-cv-00897-CCE (Eagles, J.)

---

**JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Lucia Nale  
Debra Bogο-Ernst  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
71 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Telephone: (312) 782-0600  
Facsimile: (312) 701-7711

Kevin Ranlett  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 263-3000  
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant BMO Harris Bank, N.A.*

*[additional counsel on signature page]*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
<b>I.</b> The District Court Erred As A Matter Of Law By Denying Bay Cities’s Motion To Compel Arbitration For Failing To Meet A Heightened—And Inapplicable—Burden Of Proof. ....	2
<b>A.</b> The District Court Required Bay Cities To Show More Than Admissibility To Satisfy Its Initial Burden. ....	3
<b>B.</b> Bay Cities Met Its Burden Of Production. ....	6
1. Dillon’s legal analysis of the applicable Rules of Evidence is wrong. ....	7
2. Dillon relies upon inapposite authority. ....	9
<b>II.</b> The District Court Erred By Relieving Dillon Of His Burden Of Proof Under The Prospective-Waiver Doctrine To Resist Arbitrating His Claims Against BMO Harris And Generations. ....	11
<b>A.</b> Dillon Has The Burden To Prove He Would Be Denied Federal Statutory Rights In Arbitration. ....	11
<b>B.</b> Dillon Failed To Meet His Burden To Prove That The Mere Existence of A Tribal Choice-Of-Law Clause Prevents Him From Effectively Vindicating His U.S.-Law Claims Against BMO Harris. ....	16
1. BMO Harris has agreed that the arbitrator may apply U.S. law, mooting the need to consider the tribal choice- of-law clause. ....	16
2. Even if BMO Harris were invoking tribal law, the arbitrator could set aside the tribal choice-of-law clause if it is unlawful. ....	18
3. Dillon has not identified any difference between tribal and U.S. law, much less one that would affect the merits of his claims. ....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>III.</b> The District Court Additionally Erred By Failing To Grant Generations’s Motion To Dismiss Because <i>Hayes</i> Applies Only To Claims Allowing For Statutory Damages, Dillon Did Not Properly Challenge The Delegation Provision, And The Analysis Of What Law An Arbitrator Might Apply Is Premature. ....	21
A. Plaintiff’s RICO Claim Is Not A “Statutory Damage” Claim That Cannot Be Waived. ....	22
B. Dillon Has Not Properly Challenged The Delegation Provision. ....	25
C. The Court Erred By Prematurely Reaching the Question of What Law An Arbitrator Would Apply In The Arbitration Of Dillon’s Claims.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	12
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Lloyd’s of London</i> , 94 F.3d 923 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2012).....	12
<i>Anders v. Hometown Mortg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Black Box Corp. v. Markham</i> , 127 F. App'x 22 (3d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Carroll v. CMH Homes, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2431432 (E.D. Tenn. June 4, 2013) .....	19
<i>Chubb &amp; Son v. C &amp; C Complete Servs., LLC</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 666 (D. Md. 2013).....	17
<i>Commercial Union Assur. Co. v. Milken</i> , 17 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Cosey v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 735 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>In re Cotton Yarn Antitrust Litig.</i> , 505 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Crawford v. Tribeca Lending Corp.</i> , 815 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>Drews Distrib., Inc. v. Silicon Gaming, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	2, 4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	19
<i>Escobar-Noble v. Luxury Hotels Int'l of Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 118 (1st Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Floss v. Ryan's Family Steak Houses, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	13, 14, 21
<i>Grynberg v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2009).....	24
<i>Hart v. World Wrestling Entertainment</i> , 2012 WL 1233022 (D. Conn. Apr. 10, 2012).....	20
<i>Hayes v. Delbert Servs. Corp.</i> , 811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henggeler v. Brumbaugh &amp; Quandahl, P.C., LLO</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (D. Neb. 2012).....	10
<i>The Hoxie</i> , 297 F. 189 (4th Cir. 1924) .....	20
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Larry's United Super, Inc. v. Werries</i> , 253 F.3d 1083 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21
<i>Maersk Line, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 513 F.3d 418 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Lauer</i> , 49 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oppenheimer &amp; Co. v. Neidhardt</i> , 56 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (20033).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pearson v. United Debt Holdings, LLC</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 1070 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	9, 10
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	25, 26
<i>Roby v. Corp. of Lloyd's</i> , 996 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	24
<i>Shell v. R.W. Sturge, Ltd.</i> , 55 F.3d 1227 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Simula, Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Suzlon Infrastructure, Ltd. v. Pulk</i> , 2010 WL 3540951 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 10, 2010).....	24
<i>United States v. Cornell</i> , 780 F.3d 616 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>United States v. Huddleston</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988).....	7, 8.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Pantic</i> , 308 F. App'x 731 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>United States v. Vidacak</i> , 553 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Vanderhoof-Forschner v. McSweegan</i> , 2000 WL 627644 (4th Cir. May 16, 2000) .....	17
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Cigna Fin. Advisors, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	4
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692-1692p .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2).....	23
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	1
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	4
9 U.S.C. § 9.....	18
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	18
9 U.S.C. § 201.....	12
9 U.S.C. § 202.....	12
9 U.S.C. § 203.....	12
9 U.S.C. § 204.....	12
9 U.S.C. § 205.....	12
9 U.S.C. § 206.....	12
9 U.S.C. § 207.....	12
9 U.S.C. § 208.....	12
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227 .....	23
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3) .....	23
Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(i).....	22
Fed. R. Evid. 104 .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. Evid. 104(a).....	7
Fed. R. Evid. 104(b).....	7, 8
Fed. R. Evid. 901 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 901(a).....	6
